14/2/23
3 November 2011
Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Cancellation
Certificate of Approval
No 14/2/23
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

the form shown at right:
 Manufacturer’s name or mark    ...
 Model designation     ...
 Serial number     ...
 Pattern approval mark    NMI 14/2/23
 Number of phases     ...
 Number or wires     ...
 Reference frequency    ... Hz
 Temperature limits (if other than  -10 to 60oC) ... to ...oC
 Meter constant     ...
 Rated voltage     ... AC
 Rated currents:       Ib ... A   (#)
          Imax ... A
 Accuracy index     Class 1
(#) For EM-2023 series (CT) meters, Variant 2, ‘Basic Current’ is shown in
the form ‘In ... A’.
2. Description of Variants
2.1 Variant 1
Certain other models of the EM-1023 series of meters, with one or more of the
optional features listed below, and identified using Table 1.
•  5 A control relay.
•  100 A disconnect relay.
• M-bus connection.
• S0 pulse output.
2.2 Variant 2
Certain models of the EM-2023 transformer (CT) connected series of meters,
identified using Table 1.  Instruments have the same features/functions as
described above for the pattern, except that the model EM2023 may NOT be
fitted with the 100 A disconnect relay.
Field of Operation
EM-2023 series (CT) meters have the same specifications as listed for the
pattern in clause 1.1  Field of Operation except that the Basic Current is ‘In 5 A’
and the Maximum Current is ‘Imax 20 A’.
…./3
14/2/23
7 November 2006
Technical Schedule No 14/2/23           Page 3
TABLE  1
The table below explains approved model numbers which are in the form
‘EM-1023 83321-30**A’ (as for the pattern)
where:
-1023 83321   represents poly phase meters
-2023 83501   represents poly phase (CT) meters
    -30  represents WITHOUT 100A disconnect relay
    -33  represents WITH 100A disconnect relay
         ** are reserved spaces for customer codes
 A represents WITHOUT any optional features
 F represents with optional 5A relay
 AA  represents with optional M-bus
 FA  represents with M-bus and 5A relay
 G represents with optional S0 output
 H represents with optional 5A relay and S0 output
 GA represents with optional S0 output and M-bus
 HA represents with optional 5A relay, S0 output and M-bus
TEST  PROCEDURE
Instruments tested for initial verification shall comply with the certificate of
approval and technical schedule, and the maximum permissible errors for
initial and subsequent verifications/certifications at the operating conditions in
effect at the time of verification.
TESTS
1. AC Voltage Test - at initial verification only.
2. Running With No Load - at subsequent verifications/certifications.
3. Starting.
4. Accuracy.
14/2/23
7 November 2006
FIGURE  14/2/23 – 1
Echelon Model EM-1023 83321-30**A Electricity Meter